in limited partnerships and trusts that we control should have been fully consolidated when EITF 04-05 became
effective.

10

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

13

Index

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

The restatements also reflect the correction of gain recognition in 2005 related to the sale of assets to a partnership in
which the company acquired a twenty percent non-controlling interest.  The Company recorded 100% of the gain
however under the guidance of EITF 01-2 the Company, since it acquired a 20% interest in the partnership, should
have recorded 80% of the gain.  This correction in 2005 resulted in a reduction of the Company’s basis related to the
partnership interest and a decrease in the current year depreciation and depletion of that asset.

The effects of the restatement on reported amounts for the period ended June 30, 2008, December 31, 2007 and June
30, 2007 are presented below in the following tables:

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As Reported
June 2008

Cumulative
Effective of
Prior Year
Adjustments

Current Year
Adjustments Notes

As Restated
June 2008

ASSETS:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,775,000 $ 4,060,000 $ (1,497,000) b $ 23,338,000
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 5,312,000 -- -- 5,312,000
Accounts receivable, net 29,080,000 963,000 343,000 b 30,386,000
Due from related parties 281,000 (180,000) 122,000 b 223,000
Prepaid expenses 2,009,000 -- -- 2,009,000
Derivative contracts 418,000 -- -- 418,000
Inventory at cost 5,360,000 (6,000) 2,000 b 5,356,000
Deferred income tax 11,783,000 -- -- 11,783,000
Total current assets 75,018,000 4,837,000 (1,130,000) 78,825,000

Property and equipment, at cost:
Oil and gas properties (successful efforts
method), net 221,299,000 4,681,000 214,000 a,b 226,194,000
Field service equipment 9,001,000 -- -- 9,001,000
Total net property and equipment 230,300,000 4,681,000 214,000 235,195,000

Other assets 871,000 65,000 -- b 936,000

Total assets $ 306,189,000 $ 9,583,000 $ (816,000) $ 314,956,000

11

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

14

Index

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As Reported
June 2008

Cumulative
Effective of
Prior Year
Adjustment

Current
Year

Adjustment Notes
June 2008
Restated

LIABILITIES and STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY:

Current liabilities:
Current bank debt $ 18,000,000 $ -- $ -- $ 18,000,000
Accounts payable 37,352,000 54,000 (181,000) b 37,225,000
Current portion of asset retirement and
other long-term obligations 2,171,000 -- -- 2,171,000
Derivative liability short term 31,765,000 -- -- 31,765,000
Accrued liabilities 11,238,000 79,000 77,000 b 11,394,000
Due to related parties 1,179,000 (1,043,000) 180,000 b 316,000
Total current liabilities 101,705,000 (910,000) 76,000 100,871,000

Long-term bank debt 101,050,000 -- -- 101,050,000
Indebtedness to related parties 20,000,000 -- 20,000,000
Asset retirement obligations 17,406,000 1,398,000 18,000 b 18,822,000
Derivative liability long term 23,847,000 -- -- 23,847,000
Deferred income taxes 19,788,000 (908,000) 113,000 a,b 18,993,000
Total liabilities 283,796,000 (420,000) 207,000 283,583,000

Minority interest 1,313,000 11,616,000 (1,224,000) b 11,705,000

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $.10 par value, authorized
5,000,000 shares; none issued
Common stock, $.10 par value, authorized
10,000,000 shares; issued 7,694,970 in
2008 and 2007 769,000 -- -- 769,000
Paid in capital 11,024,000 -- -- 11,024,000
Retained earnings 81,047,000 (1,613,000) 201,000 a 79,635,000
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss), net (35,058,000) -- -- (35,058,000)

57,782,000 (1,613,000) 201,000 56,370,000
Treasury stock, at cost 4,642,912 common
shares in 2008 and 4,558,544 in 2008 (36,702,000) -- -- (36,702,000)

Total stockholders’ equity 21,080,000 (1,613,000) 201,000 19,668,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 306,189,000 $ 9,583,000 $ (816,000) $ 314,956,000

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

15

12

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

16

Index

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT of STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
As Reported:

Common Stock

Shares Amount
Paid In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income/Loss

Treasury
Stock Total

Balance at
December 31,
2007 7,694,970 $ 769,000  11,024,000 74,498,000 (3,618,000 ) (32,388,000 ) 50,285,000
Purchased
84,368 shares
of common
Stock (4,314,000) (4,314,000)
Net income 6,549,000 6,549,000
Other
comprehensive
Income, net of
taxes (31,440,000) (31,440,000)
Balance at
June 30, 2008 7,694,970 $ 769,000

$
11,024,000 $ 81,047,000 $ (35,058,000) $ (36,702,000) $ 21,080,000

As Restated:
Common Stock

Shares Amount
Paid In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income/Loss

Treasury
Stock Total

Balance at
December 31,
2007 7,694,970 $ 769,000 11,024,000 72,885,000 (3,618,000 ) (32,388,000 ) (48,672,000 )
Purchased
84,368 shares
of common
Stock (4,314,000) (4,314,000)
Net income 6,750,000 6,549,000
Other
comprehensive
Income, net of
taxes (31,440,000) (31,440,000)
Balance at
June 30, 2008 7,694,970 $ 769,000

$
11,024,000 $ 79.635,000 $ (35,058,000) $ (36,702,000) $ 19,668,000

13

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

17

Index

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

As Reported
June 2008

Current
year

adjustments Notes
As Restated
June 2008

Revenue:
Oil and gas sales $ 67,889,000 $ 6,759,000 b $ 74,648,000
Field service income 12,718,000 31,000 b 12,749,000
Administrative overhead fees 4,499,000 -- 4,499,000
Other income 197,000 -- 197,000

85,303,000 6,790,000 92,093,000
Costs and expenses:
Lease operating expense 18,722,000 2,438,000 b 21,160,000
Field service expense 9,574,000 9,000 b 9,583,000
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 35,690,000 (61,000) a,b 35,629,000
General and administrative expense 7,033,000 257,000 b 7,290,000
Exploration costs 299,000 -- 299,000

71,318,000 2,643,000 73,961,000

Add gain on sale and exchange of assets 78,000 -- 78,000
Income from operations 14,063,000 4,147,000 18,210,000

Other income and expense:
Less interest expense 4,376,000 -- 4,376,000
Add interest income 200,000 61,000 b 261,000
Less minority interest -- 3,894,000 b 3,894,000

Income before provision for income taxes 9,887,000 314,000 10,201,000
Provision for income taxes 3,338,000 113,000 a 3,451,000

Net income $ 6,549,000 $ 201,000 $ 6,750,000

Basic net income per common share $ 2.13 $ 0.07 $ 2.20
Diluted net income per common share $ 1.71 $ 0.05 $ 1.76

14

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

18

Index

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS of CASH FLOWS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

As Reported
June 2008

CurrentYear
Adjustments Notes

As Restated
June 2008

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 6,549,000 $ 201,000 a $ 6,750,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion on
discounted liabilities 35,690,000 (61,000) a,b 35,629,000
Gain on sale of properties (78,000) -- (78,000)
Provision for deferred income taxes 1,227,000 113,000 a 1,340,000
Minority interest in earnings of partnerships -- 3,894,000 b 3,894,000
Changes in assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (8,732,000) 1,620,000 b (7,112,000)
(Increase) decrease in due from related parties (68,000) 806,000 b 738,000
(Increase) decrease in inventories 463,000 (4,000) b 459,000
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets (1,646,000) 65,000 b (1,581,000)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 13,047,000 (187,000) b 12,860,000
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities 1,560,000 (156,000) b 1,404,000
Increase (decrease) in due to related parties (384,000) -- (384,000)
Net cash provided by operating activities 47,628,000 6,291,000 53,919,000

Cash flows from investing activities
Capital expenditures, including exploration expense (28,146,000) (4,980,000) b (33,126,000)
Proceeds from sale of properties and equipment 78,000 -- 78,000
Net cash used in investing activities (28,068,000) (4,980,000) (33,048,000)

Cash flows from financing activities
Purchase of stock for treasury (4,314,000) -- (4,314,000)
Increase in long-term bank debt and other long-term
obligations 72,175,000 -- 72,175,000
Repayment of long-term bank debt and other long-term
obligations (87,959,000) -- (87,959,000)
Distribution to minority interest -- (2,808,000) b (2,808,000)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (20,098,000) (2,808,000) (22,906,000)

Net increase(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (538,000) (1,497,000) (2,035,000)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 21,313,000 4,060,000 b 25,373,000
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $ 20,775,000 $ 2,563,000 $ 23,338,000

15

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

19

Index

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As Reported
December 2007

Cumulative
effect of

Adjustments
Current Year
Adjustments Notes

As Restated
December
2007

ASSETS:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,313,000 $ 4,403,000 $ (343,000) b $ 25,373,000
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 3,633,000 -- -- 3,633,000
Accounts receivable, net 20,348,000 694,000 269,000 b 21,311,000
Due from related parties 212,000 (226,000) 46,000 b 32,000
Prepaid expenses 1,391,000 -- -- 1,391,000
Derivative contracts 1,332,000 -- -- 1,332,000
Inventory at cost 3,711,000 (3,000) (3,000) b 3,705,000
Deferred income tax 1,582,000 -- -- 1,582,000
Total current assets 53,522,000 4,868,000 (31,000) 58,359,000

Property and equipment, at cost:
Oil and gas properties (successful
efforts method), net 233,171,000 3,581,000 1,100,000 a,b 237,852,000
Field service equipment and other, net 8,209,000 -- -- 8,209,000
Net property and equipment 241,380,000 3,581,000 1,100,000 246,061,000

Other assets 1,180,000 67,000 (2,000) b 1,245,000

Total assets $ 296,082,000 $ 8,516,000 $ 1,067,000 $ 305,665,000

16

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

20

Index

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As Reported
2007

Cumulative
Effective of
Prior Year
Adjustment

Current
Year

Adjustment Notes
As Restated

2007
LIABILITIES and STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY:

Current liabilities:
Current bank debt $ 34,950,000 $ -- $ -- $ 34,950,000
Accounts payable 26,726,000 (31,000) 85,000 b 26,780,000
Current portion of asset retirement and
other long-term obligations 1,065,000 31,000 (31,000) b 1,065,000
Derivative liability short term 4,340,000 -- -- 4,340,000
Accrued liabilities 9,953,000 68,000 11,000 b 10,032,000
Due to related parties 1,563,000 (312,000) (731,000) b 520,000
Total current liabilities 78,597,000 (244,000) (666,000) 77,687,000

Long-term bank debt 120,050,000 -- -- 120,050,000
Asset retirement obligations 15,538,000 576,000 822,000 b 16,936,000
Derivative liability long term 3,369,000 -- -- 3,369,000
Deferred income taxes 26,930,000 (1,093,000) 185,000 a,b 26,022,000
Total liabilities 244,484,000 (761,000) 341,000 244,064,000

Minority interest 1,313,000 11,220,000 396,000 b 12,929,000

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $.10 par value, authorized
5,000,000 shares; none issued
Common stock, $.10 par value, authorized
10,000,000 shares; issued 7,694,970 in
2007 and 2006 769,000 -- -- 769,000
Paid in capital 11,024,000 -- -- 11,024,000
Retained earnings 74,498,000 (1,943,000) 330,000 a 72,885,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss), net (3,618,000) -- -- (3,618,000)

82,673,000 (1,943,000) 330,000 81,060,000
Treasury stock, at cost 4,558,544 common
shares in 2007 and 4,478,145 in 2006 (32,388,000) -- -- (32,388,000)
Total stockholders’ equity 50,285,000 (1,943,000) 330,000 48,672,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 296,082,000 $ 8,516,000 $ 1,067,000 $ 305,665,000

17

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

21

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

22

Index

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
F0R THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

As Reported
June 2007

Current
year

adjustments Notes
As Restated
June 2007

Revenue:
Oil and gas sales $ 47,672,000 $ 4,562,000 b $ 52,234,000
Field service income 11,782,000 18,000 b 11,800,000
Administrative overhead fees 4,812,000 -- 4,812,000
Other income 166,000 -- 166,000

64,432,000 4,580,000 69,012,000
Costs and expenses:
Lease operating expense 14,797,000 2,216,000 b 17,013,000
Field service expense 9,050,000 -- 9,050,000
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 20,600,000 11,000 a,b 20,611,000
General and administrative expense 6,790,000 260,000 b 7,050,000
Exploration costs 419,000 -- 419,000

51,656,000 2,487,000 54,143,000

Add gain on sale and exchange of assets 611,000 -- 611,000
Income from operations 13,387,000 2,093,000 15,480,000

Other income and expense:
Less: Interest expense 4,512,000 -- 4,512,000
Add interest income 417,000 78,000 b 495,000
Less: Minority interest -- 1,914,000 b 1,914,000

Income before provision for income taxes 9,292,000 257,000 9,549,000
Provision for income taxes 3,345,000 93,000 a 3,438,000

Net income $ 5,947,000 $ 164,000 $ 6,111,000

Basic net income per common share $ 1.86 $ 0.05 $ 1.91
Diluted net income per common share $ 1.50 $ 0.05 $ 1.55

18

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

23

Index

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS of CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

As Reported
June 2007

CurrentYear
Adjustments Notes

As Restated
June 2007

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 5,947,000 $ 164,000 a $ 6,111,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion on
discounted liabilities 20,600,000 11,000 a,b 20,611,000
Dry hole and abandonment costs 318,000 -- 318,000
Gain on sale of properties (611,000) -- (611,000)
Provision for deferred income taxes 2,674,000 93,000 a 2,767,000
Minority interest in earnings of partnerships -- 1,914,000 b 1,914,000
Changes in assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 6,800,000 911,000 b 7,711,000
(Increase) decrease in due from related parties 389,000 354,000 b 743,000
(Increase) decrease in inventories 2,506,000 (10,000) b 2,496,000
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets (522,000) 66,000 b (456,000)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (2,963,000) (106,000) b (3,069,000)
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities (28,000) (142,000) b (170,000)
Increase (decrease) in due to related parties (18,000) 17,000 b (1,000)
Net cash provided by operating activities 35,092,000 3,272,000 38,364,000

Cash flows from investing activities
Capital expenditures, including exploration expense (68,399,000) (1,812,000) b (70,211,000)
Proceeds from sale of properties and equipment 611,000 -- 611,000
Net cash used in investing activities (67,788,000) (1,812,000) (69,600,000)

Cash flows from financing activities
Purchase of stock for treasury (2,382,000) -- (2,382,000)
Increase in long-term bank debt and other long-term
obligations 65,285,000 -- 65,285,000
Repayment of long-term bank debt and other long-term
obligations (41,609,000) -- (41,609,000)
Distribution to minority interest -- (1,990,000) b (1,990,000)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 21,294,000 (1,990,000) 19,304,000

Net increase(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (11,402,000) (530,000) (11,932,000)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 24,653,000 4,403,000 b 29,056,000
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $ 13,251,000 $ 3,873,000 $ 17,124,000

19

Edgar Filing: PRIMEENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

24

Index

PRIMEENERGY CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES to CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

Explanatory Notes to Restated Consolidated Statements of Operations, Balance Sheets and Statements of Cash Flows

a)The correction of the recorded gain on sale of assets to a partnership in which the Company acquired a twenty
percent non-controlling interest in the year ended December 31, 2005 resulted in a decrease of $3.7 million in the
basis of the acquired interest in 2005. This change in the basis of oil and gas properties resulted in a reduction of